

No. 18-

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, DEFENDERS OF
WILDLIFE, AND CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Anthony T. Eliseuson	Monte Cooper
ANIMAL LEGAL	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DEFENSE FUND	Elizabeth R. Moulton
150 South Wacker Drive	ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
Suite 2400	SUTCLIFFE LLP
Chicago, IL 60606	1000 Marsh Road
Brian Segee	Menlo Park, CA 94025
Brendan Cummings	(650) 614-7375
Jean Su	mcooper@orrick.com
CENTER FOR	Jason Rylander
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY	DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE
660 South Figueroa	1130 17th Street NW
Street	Washington, DC 20036
Los Angeles, CA 90017	
	<i>Counsel for Petitioners</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	4
Congress delegates to the DHS Secretary broad authority to construct “barriers and roads” along the border, authorizes the Secretary to waive any applicable legal requirements, and restricts judicial review to constitutional claims and appellate review to certiorari.	4
The President orders DHS to obtain complete operational control of the southern border and the Secretary broadly waives all applicable federal, state, and local laws relating to three border wall projects.....	7
Petitioners sue the government alleging constitutional violations related to the statutory waiver authority and to the Secretary’s San Diego and Calexico Waivers.....	10

The district court grants summary judgment for the government and upholds the challenged waiver decisions against constitutional attack.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
I. This Court Should Resolve Whether Section 102’s Sweeping Waiver Authority Violates The Separation Of Powers.....	14
A. Section 102(c) gives the Secretary sweeping and unprecedented power to waive any and all legal requirements, in violation of the nondelegation doctrine.....	15
B. A Section 102(c) waiver is a partial repeal of enacted law in violation of the Presentment and Take Care Clauses.....	24
C. Section 102(c)’s jurisdiction-stripping provision insulates the Executive from judicial review and further aggravates the separation of powers violation.	29
II. The Question Presented Is Important And Recurring, And The Impossibility Of A Circuit Conflict Highlights The Need For This Court’s Review.....	31
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Address The Question Presented.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

APPENDIX A

Judgment of the United States District Court for the
Southern District of California
(March 26, 2018)1a

APPENDIX B

Opinion of the United States District Court for the
Southern District of California
(February 27, 2018).....3a

APPENDIX C

U.S. Const. art. I, §§ 1, 7.....109a
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....110a

APPENDIX D

8 U.S.C. § 1103 note.....112a

APPENDIX E

Determination Pursuant to Section 102 of the Illegal
Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility
Act of 1996, as Amended (September 12, 2017)
("Callexico Waiver")117a

APPENDIX F

Determination Pursuant to Section 102 of the Illegal
Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility
Act of 1996, as Amended (August 2, 2017)
("San Diego Waiver").....124a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	15, 30
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	15, 29, 30
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 96 (1976).....	14
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	32
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	12, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 32
<i>Cty. of El Paso v. Napolitano</i> , 557 U.S. 915 (2009).....	33
<i>Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 18-cv-655 (D.D.C. March 22, 2018).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Chertoff</i> , 554 U.S. 918 (2008).....	33

<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010)</i>	32
<i>Gundy v. United States, No. 17-6086 (U.S. Sept. 20, 2017)</i>	23, 24, 32, 34
<i>INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)</i>	15, 25, 26, 32
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States, 276 U.S. 394 (1928)</i>	15
<i>Leedom v. Kyne, 358 U.S. 184 (1958)</i>	13
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark, 143 U.S. 649 (1892)</i>	15
<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, 501 U.S. 252 (1991)</i>	32
<i>Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)</i>	15, 16, 17, 18, 30, 32
<i>In re Nat'l Sec. Agency Telecomms. Records Litig., 671 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2011)</i>	27
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935)</i>	16, 18

<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	28
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	17, 30
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	23
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 906 (2016).....	11
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assn's</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	15, 16, 17, 23
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	30
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	14, 23
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	10, 11, 24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7.....	11, 12, 24
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	11, 13, 24, 28

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 1107(a).....	19
16 U.S.C. § 668(a).....	24
16 U.S.C. § 1540(b).....	24
22 U.S.C. § 2375(d).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 793.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 6212(b).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 6393(a)(2)	19
50 U.S.C. § 2426(e).....	19
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 et seq.....	8, 19, 28, 30
American Indian Religious Freedom Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1996	8, 20
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq.....	20
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq.....	20
Coastal Zone Management Act, Pub. L. No. 92-583, 16 U.S.C. § 1451 et seq.	9
Dep't of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-161, Div. E, Title V § 564, 121 Stat. 2042	6

Eagle Protection Act, 16 U.S.C. § 668 et seq.....	20
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 et seq.	8, 13, 19, 20, 28
Farmland Protection Policy Act, 7 U.S.C. § 4201 et seq.	20
Federal Land Policy and Management Act, Pub. L. No. 94-579, 43 U.S.C. § 1701 et seq.....	20
Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act, Pub. L. No. 73-121, 16 U.S.C. § 661 et seq.	20
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135.	5
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 § 102	1, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 23, 31, 34
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 § 102(a)	4, 25, 31, 33
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 § 102(b)	6, 7, 8, 11, 13, 24, 25, 26, 31, 33
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 § 102(b)(1).....	5

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 § 102(b)(1)(C).....	21
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 § 102(c)	5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 § 102(c)(1)	16, 22, 27
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 § 102(c)(2)(A)	5, 6, 29
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 § 102(c)(2)(B)	6
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 § 102(c)(2)(C)	1, 6, 29
Line Item Veto Act, Pub. L. No. 104- 130, 110 Stat. 1200, 2 U.S.C. § 691.....	26, 27
Migratory Bird Conservation Act, 16 U.S.C. § 715 et seq.	20
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-190, 83 Stat. 852, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq.	8, 13, 19, 28

National Historic Preservation Act, Pub. L. No. 89-665, 80 Stat. 915	20
Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act, 25 U.S.C. § 3001 et seq.....	20
Paleontological Resources Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. § 470aaa et seq.....	20, 21
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- 13 Div. B, Title I § 102, 119 Stat. 231	5
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	20
Secure Fence Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-367, § 3, 120 Stat. 2638 § 102(b)(1)(A).....	6
Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act's, 42 U.S.C. § 16913	24
Trans-Alaskan Pipeline Authorization Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1652(d).....	29
Other Authorities	
70 Fed. Reg. 55622-02 (Sept. 22, 2005)	7
72 Fed. Reg. 2535-01 (Jan. 19, 2007)	7
72 Fed. Reg. 60870-01 (Oct. 26, 2007).....	7
73 Fed. Reg. 19077-01 (Apr. 8, 2008)	7

73 Fed. Reg. 19078-01 (Apr. 8, 2008)	7
151 Cong. Rec. H466 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2005).....	21, 22
Robert J. Delahunty & John C. Yoo, <i>Dream on: The Obama Administration’s Nonenforcement of Immigration Laws, the Dream Act, and the Take Care Clause</i> , 91 Tex. L. Rev. 781 (2013)	28
Exec. Order No. 13767, 82 Fed. Reg. 8793 (Jan. 25, 2017).....	7, 34
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	14
Memorandum from Stephen R. Viña & Todd Tatelman, Legislative Attorneys, Am. Law Division, Cong. Research Serv. on Section 102 of H.R. 418, Waiver of Laws Necessary for Improvement of Barriers at Borders (Feb. 9, 2005).....	18, 19
J. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 134.02 (3d ed. 2011)	32
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945).....	30
Mitchell J. Widener, <i>The Presentment Clause Meets The Suspension Power: The Affordable Care Act’s Long And Winding Road To Implementation</i> , 24 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 109 (2015)	25
